the economic conditions set out in the sensitivities persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts
shown below. Given the continuous risk management processes in place, management could take additional actions to help
mitigate the impact of these stresses, including (but not limited to) rebalancing investment portfolios, increased use of

27

reinsurance, repricing of in-force benefits, changes to new business pricing and the mix of new business being sold. The
sensitivities reflect all consequential impacts from market movements at the valuation date. Where liabilities are directly valued
using short-term historic average rates, the average interest rates in the sensitivities are adjusted accordingly and reflected in
the impact on these liabilities. These sensitivities do not include credit risk sensitivities, such as movements in credit spreads,
and hence the valuation of debt securities and policyholder liabilities. A one-letter credit downgrade in isolation (ie ignoring any
consequential change in valuation) would not have a material impact on IFRS profit or shareholders’ equity.

Net effect on shareholders' equity from continuing insurance operations 31 Dec 2021 $m 31 Dec 2020 $m

Shareholders’ equity from continuing insurance operations 14,289 12,861
 Sensitivity to key market risks*:
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase (796) (318)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 137 (1,274)
 Equity/property market values – 10% rise 372 410
 Equity/property market values – 20% fall (787) (848)
* The effect from the changes in interest rates or equity and property prices above, if they arose, would impact profit after tax for the continuing insurance operations

and would mostly be recorded within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on
shareholders’ equity. In the context of the Group, the results of the Africa insurance operations are not materially impacted by interest rate or equity rate changes.

The degree of sensitivity of the results of the non-linked shareholder-backed business of the continuing insurance operations to